AGENDA
PUBLIC HEARING
&

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
FEBRUARY 16, 2023- 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALL TO ORDER: - Mayor Grote
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Winge and Benson

PUBLIC HEARING

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

All Public Hearings are held as a separate item of business on the agenda. Public Hearings
are your opportunity to tell the Council how you think the Council should deal with an
issue and why you feel that way. Occasionally, the process leading to the Public Hearing
has included neighborhood meetings and review by one of the city’s citizen’s advisory
committees. In these cases, it is the Council’s intent that you have your questions answered
in these neighborhood and advisory committee meetings and reserve the Public Hearing
for statements rather than questions. If new information emerges at the Public Hearings,
questions about this information will be allowed. Persons wishing to speak during hearings
must complete a sign-up sheet and give it to a staff person prior to the start of the meeting.

PUBLIC HEARING:

PUBLIC HEARING: THE CITY COUNCIL WILL TAKE COMMENTS ON THE
2023 STREET IMPROVEMENTS, THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT OF THE
FOLLOWING STREETS: DUNLAP AVENUE BETWEEN RESTWOOD ROAD
AND FLOWERFIELD ROAD

1. ADJOURN PUBLIC HEARING

CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
FEBRUARY 16, 2023- 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

































| Circle Pines City Council Meeting (1/24/23) | Ray Flint { 00:40:36
| HamLake City Council Meeting (1/3/23) |

Trevor Scholl | 00:20:18
Ham Lake Planning Commission Meeting Trevor Scholl/Eric 00:44:55
(1/9/23) Nelson
| Ham Lake City Council Meeting (1/17/23) | Matt Waldron | 00:28:36
| Lexington City Council Meeting (1/5/23) | Lexington Staff | 00:24:53
| Lexington City Council Meeting (1/19/23) | Lexington Staff | 00:12:45
| Lino Lakes City Council Meeting (1/9/23) | Anne Serwe I 00:12:23
Lino Lakes Planning & Zoning Meeting Anne Serwe 00:25:10
(1/11/23)
| Lino Lakes City Council Meeting (1/23/23) | Anne Serwe [ 00:06:19
Lino Lakes Environmental Board Meeting Anne Serwe 01:44:16
(1/25/23)
Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting Ray Flint 00;48:51
(1/3/23)
Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting Ray Flint 00:39:14
(1/17/23)
Centennial Fire District Steering Committee Ray Flint 01:27:36
Meeting (1/19/23)
| 23 New Programs | | 21:26:47 New Hours

Meetings are scheduled for replay based on schedules requested by each City. Additional
longer-length video programming, produced by NMTYV staff, is also scheduled on the
channels. With the arrival of the Carousel units, shorter-length videos and promos are
loaded onto those devices, rather than being scheduled as separate playbacks. The short
videos cycle through, with graphics pages, and play on the channels whenever a
scheduled program is not playing. Depending on whether a City selected the split screen
or full screen Carousel option, the shorter videos are cycling 24 hours a day. The table
below outlines how many times a longer-length video program was entered into the
Tightrope system, and played back on each City channel.

City Number of Times Hours Programmed
Programs Played on Channel
| Blaine | 176 i 239:29:11
l Centerville | 59 | 88:20:19
| Circle Pines I 143 | 134:00:11
l Ham Lake | 57 | 33:53:27
| Lexington | 95 | 31:16:57
[ Lino Lakes | 70 | 37:06:28
| Spring Lake Park | 88 { 68:12:48

Totals: 688 Program Playbacks 632:19:21 Hours of Video
Programming on
Channels

The last category of programming on City channels consists of bulletin board, or graphics
pages, that display information about the City or about events and issues of interest to




























PUBLIC NOTICE

CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Notice is hereby given; Lexington City Mayor and
Councilmember’s, will be in attendance at the Elected Officials
Conference which will be held on February 24 & 25, 2023. This
may constitute a quorum of Council. This will be a training and
educational setting and no city business will be conducted
during this time. :

Mary Vinzant
Deputy City Clerk

POSTED: February 14, 2023

PADATA\COUNCIL\2023\Notices\NO 02-24-25 2023 Elected Officials Training.docx
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m MINNESOTA POLLUTION
CONTROL AGENCY

520 Lafayette Road North | St.Paul, Minnesota 55155-4194 | 651-296-6300

800-657-3864 | Useyour preferred relay service | info.pca@state.mn.us | Equal Opportunity Employer

January 18, 2023

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7018 1830 0000 5715 5119
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The Honorable Mike Murphy, Mayor
City of Lexington

Lexington City Hall

9180 Lexington Avenué

Lexington, MN 55014-3625

RE: Administrative Penalty Order - $2,790.00
City of Lexington, Anoka County '

Dear Mayor Mike Murphy:

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) is issuing the enclosed Administrative Penalty Order
(APO) to the city of Lexington for violations of Minnesota’s environmental requirements. Please read the
APO carefully. You must take action within 30 days after you receive this letter. '

‘You must:
¢ Pay the enclosed invoice: $2,790.00

During the investigation of the violations, you submitted information to the MPCA. The MPCA
considered all the information you provided. However, we did not make changes to the violations listed
in the Alleged Violation Letter.

You have a right to formally dispute this action within 30 days after receiving the APO. Instructions are in
the RIGHT TO REVIEW section of the APO.

The MPCA is committed to being open and transparent about compliance and enforcement matters that
have been concluded. Generally, the contents of executed, negotiated enforcement actions and closed,
administrative enforcement actions are public information. Twice a year, the MPCA issues an
enforcement report that is posted on the Agency’s website. In addition, all public enforcement actions
with assessed penalties of $10,000 or more, are individually released to the media and the public.
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Mike Murphy
Page 1 .
January 18, 2023

If you Have questions or need assistance, contact me at 218-302-6670 or nicholas.nistler@state.mn.us.

Sincerely, 4 .

This document has been electronically signed.

- Nick Nistler

Environmental Specialist
Municipal Division

NN:rc _ ' <

Enclosure ‘ :
cc:  Bill Petracek, City of Lexington (w/enclosure)
Michelle Janson, Attorney, MPCA (w/enclosure)
Deborah Klooz, MPCA (w/enclosure)
Duane Duncanson, MPCA (w/enclosure)
Brian Green, MPCA (w/enclosure) _
Stephen Mikkelson, MPCA (w/enclosure)
Activity ID PEN20220001 @ 93003
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STATE OF MINNESOTA ’ (‘
MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
' ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY ORDER

City of Lexington April 12,2022, Routine Inspection
9180 Lexington Avenue : City of Lexington, Anoka County
Lexington, Minnesota 55014

This Administrative Penalty Order (APO) is issued by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA)
Commissioner pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 116.072 for the violations listed below. This APO requires the
city of Lexington (Regulated Party) to take action to correct the violations.

k ok ok %k ok ok k ok ok k k kK

VIOLATIONS

-1, MS4 Permit (MNRO40000).PART 111.D.4.d. (2013)

The program shall include written procedures for conducting site inspections, to
‘determine compliance with the permittee's Regulatory Mechanlsm( ). The written -
procedures shall: : C

(1) Include procedures for Identlfymg priority sites for inspection. Prioritization can be

based

on such parameters as topography, soil characteristics, type of receiving water(s), stage

of construction, compliance history, weather conditions, or other local characteristics

and issues.

(2) Identify frequency at which site inspections will be conducted

(3) Identify name(s) of individual(s) or position titles responsible for conducting site
“inspections : '

(4) Include a checklist or other written means to document SIte inspections when

determining compliance.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12,2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop written procedures for
conducting site inspections, to determine compliance.with the Regulated Party’s regulatory *
mechanismy(s). :

2. MS4 Permit (MNRO040000).16.4 (2020)

At least once each calendar year, the permittee must distributé educational materialsor
equivalent outreach focused on illicit discharge recognition and reporting illicit
discharges to the permittee.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April.12, 2022, “?")
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to distribute educational materials to the -
public on illicit discharge recognition and reporting illicit discharges.
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3. MS4 Permit (MINR040000).16.7 (2020)

The permittee must develop and implement an education and outreach plan that
. consists of the following:

.a. target audience(s) (e.g., residents, businesses, commercial facilities, institutions, and
local organizations; consideration should be given to low-income residents, people of
color, and non-native English speaking residents. A resource to help identify these areas
is available on the Agency's environmental justice website); ‘

b. name or position title of responsible person(s) for overall plan implementation;

c. specific activities and schedules to reach each target audience; and
d. a description of any coordination with and/or use of stormwater education and
outreach programs implemented by other entities, if applicable.

Based on information prbvided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop and implement an education
and outreach plan that consisted of target audience(s); name or position title of responsible person(s)
for overall plan implementation; specific activities and schedules to reach each target audience; and if
applicable, a description of any coordination with and/or use of stormwater education and outreach
programs implemented by other entities.

4. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).16.8 (2020)

The permittee must document the following irformation: s ‘
a. a description of all specific stormwater-related issues identified by the permittee in
item 16.3; :

b. all information required under the permittee's education and outreach planinitem
16.7; :

c. activities held, including dates, to reach each target audience;

d. quantities and descriptions of educational materials distributed, including dates
distributed; and o

e. estimated audience (e.g., number of participants, viewers, readers, listeners, etc.) for
each completed education and outreach activity. '

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12; 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to document the following information: a
description of all specific stormwater-related issues identified by the Regulated Party in item 16.3; and
all information required under the Regulated Party's education and outreach plan in item 16.7.
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5. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).16.9 (2020)

The permittee must conduct an annual assessment of the public education program to
evaluate program compliance, the status of achieving the medsurable requirements in
Section 16, and determine how the program might be improved. Measurable '
requirements are activities that must be documented or tracked as applicable to the
minimum control measure (MCM)

(e.g., education and outreach efforts, implementation of written plans etc.). The
permittee must perform the annual assessment prior to completion of each annual
report and document any modifications made to the program as a result of the annual
assessment.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to conduct an annual assessment of the
public education program to evaluate program compliance, the status of achieving the measurable
requirements in Section 16 and determine how the program might be improved.

6. IS4 Permit (MNR040000).17.8 (2020)

The permittee must conduct an annual assessment of the Public
Participation/Involvement

program to evaluate program comphance the status of achlevmg the measurable
requirements

in'Section 17, and determine how the program might be improved. Measurable
requirements are activities that must be documented or tracked as applicable to the
MCM (e.g., public input and involvement opportunities, etc.). The permittee must
perform the annual assessment prior to completion of each annual report and
document any modifications made to the program as a result of the annual assessment.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after'the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to conduct an annual assessment of the
Public Participation/Involvement program to evaluate program compliance, the status of achieving the
measurable requirements in Section 17 and determine how the program might be improved.

7. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).18.8 (2020)

At least once each calendar year, the permittee must train all field staff in illicit
discharge recognition (including conditions which could cause illicit discharges), and
reporting iliicit

discharges for further investigation. Field staff includes, but is not limited to, police, fire
departmeht, public works, and parks staff. Training for this specific requirement may
include,

but is not limited to, videos, in-person presentations, webinars, training documents,
and/or emails.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,

-audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to train all field staff in illicit discharge
recognition and reporting. The Regulated Party failed to train police, fire department, public works,
and parks staff.
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(- 8. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).18.9 (2020)

The permittee must ensure that individuals receive training commensurate with their

responsibilities as they relate to the permittee's IDDE program. Individuals includes, but
x ’ is not limited to, individuals responsible for investigating, locating, eliminating illicit

discharges, and/or enforcement. The permittee must ensure that previously trained:

individuals attend a refresher—trammg every three (3) calendar years following the initial
- training.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,

audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to ensure that individuals receive training
- commensurate with their responsibilities as they relate to the Regulated Party's IDDE program.

The Regulated Party failed to train individuals responsible for conducting enforcement.

9. MS4 Permit (MNRO40000).18.13 (2020) h

The permittee must implement written procedures for responding to spills, including

emergency response procedures to prevent spills from entering the MS4. The written

procedures must also include the immediate notn‘“catlon of the Minnesota Department
. of Public Safety Duty Officer at

1-800-422-0798 (toll free) or 651-649-5451 {Metro area), if the source of the illicit
“discharge is a spill or leak as defined in Minn. Stat. 115.061.

\'.

- Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April'l2, 2022,
+ audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop written procedures for -
: respondmg to spills, including emergency response procedures to prevent spills from entering the MS4.

10 ViS4 Permit (MNR040000).18.14 (2020)

The permittee must maintain written enforcement response procedures (ERPs) to
compel compliance with the permittee's regulatory mechanism(s) in Section 18.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop written ERPs to compel
compliance with the Regulated Party's regulatory mechanism(s).

11. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).18.16 (2020)

_For each training in item 18.8 and 18.9, the permittee must document
a. generaI subject matter covered;

b. names and departments of individuals in attendance; and

c. date of each event.

, Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, ddring, and after the April 12, 2022,
(\/} audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to document for each training in item

18.8 and 18.9, the general subject matter covered; names of individuals in attendance; and date of each
event. :
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12. VIS4 Permit (MNR040000).18.18 (2020) ' r

The permittee must conduct an annual assessment of the IDDE program to evaluate
program compliance, the status of achieving the measurable requirements in Section
18, and determine how the program might be improved. Measurable requirements are
activities that must be documented or tracked as applicable to the MCM (e.g., trainings,
inventory, inspections, enforcement, etc.). The permittee must perform the annual
assessment prior to completion of each annual report and document any modifications
made to the program as a result of the annual assessment.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to conduct an annual assessment of the
IDDE program to evaluate program compliance, the status of achieving the measurable requirements in
Section 18 and determine how the program might be improved.

13. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).19.3 (2020)

To the extent allowable under state or local faw, the permittee must develop,
implement, and enforce a regulatory mechanism(s) that establishes requirements for
erosion, sediment, and waste controls that is at least as stringent as the Agency's most
current Construction Stormwater General Permit (MNR100001), herein referred to as
the CSW Permit. A regulatory mechanism(s) for the purposes of the General Permit may
consist of contract language, an ordinance, permits, standards, written policies,

operational plans, legal agreements, or any other mechanism, that will be enforced by - ‘ C
the permittee.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop a regulatory mechanism(s) that
establishes requirements for erosion, sediment, and waste controls that is at least as stringent as the
MPCA’s most current Construction Stormwater General Permit (CSW Permit).

14, MS4 Permit (MNR040000).19.5 (2020)

The permittee's regulatory mechanism(é) must require that owners and operators of

construction activity develop site plans that must be submitted to the permittee for

review and confirmation that regulatory mechanism(s) requirements have been met,

prior to the start of construction activity. The regulatory mechanism(s) must require the

owners and operators of construction activity to keep site plans up-to-date with regard

to stormwater runoff controls. The regulatory mechanism(s) must require that site plans

incorporate the following erosion, sediment, and waste controls that are at least as

stringent as described in the CSW Permit: '

a. erosion prevention practices;

b. sediment control practices;

¢. dewatering and basin draining;

d. inspection and maintenance;

e. pollution prevention management measures;

f. temporary sediment basins; and b
g. termination conditions. ?
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Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12,2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop a regulatory m'echanism(_s)
that required owners and operators of construction activity to develop site plans that incorporate the

‘following erosion, sediment, and waste controls that are at least as stringent as described in the CSW
~ Permit: erosion prevention practices; sediment control practices; dewatering and basin draining;

inspection and maintenance; pollution preventlon management measures; temporary sediment basms-
and termination conditions.

15. MS4 Permit (IVINR040000).19.6 (2020)

The permittee must implement written procedures for site plan reviews conducted by
the permittee prior to the start of all construction activity, to ensure compliance with
requirements of the regulatory mechanism(s). At a minimum, the procedures must
include:

a. Written notrﬂcatlon to owners and operators proposing construction activity,
including projects less than one acre that are part of a larger common plan of
development or sale, of the need to apply for and obtain coverage under the CSW
Permit; and

b. use of a written checklist, consistent with the requlrements of the regulatory
mechanism(s), to document the adequacy of each site plan required in item 19.5.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop and implement written
procedures for site plan reviews conducted by the Regulated Party prior to the start of all construction
activity, to ensure compliance with requirements of the regulatory mechanism(s). .

16. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).19.7 (2020)

The permittee must implement an inspection program that includes written procedures
for conducting site inspections, to determine comphance with the permittee’s
regulatory mechanism(s).

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to implement an inspection program that
includes written procedures for conducting site inspections, to determine compliance with the
Regulated Party's regulatory mechanism(s).

17. MS4 Permit (VINR040000).19.9 (2020)

The permittee must implement a written checklist to document each site inspection
when determining compliance with the permittee's regulatory mechanism(s).

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12,2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to implement an inspection checklist or
other written means to document site inspections when determining comphance with the regulatory
mechanism.
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18. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).19.10 (2020)

The permittee must implement written procedures for receipt and consideration of
reports of noncompliance or other stormwater related information on construction
activity submitted by the public to the permittee.

Based on information provided by thé Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
‘audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop and implement written
procedures for receipt and considération of reports of noncompliance or other stormwater related
information on construction activity submitted by the public,

19, MS4 Permit (MNR040000).19.11 (2020)

The permittee must ensure that individuals receive training commensurate with their
responsibilities as they relate to the permittee's Construction Site Stormwater Runoff
Control program. Individuals includes, but is not limited to, individuals responsnble for
conducting site plan reviews, site inspections, and/or enforcement. The permlttee must
ensure that previously trained individuals attend a refresher-training every three (3)
calendar years following the initial training.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to ensure that individuals receive training
commensurate with their responsibilities as they relate to the Regulated Party's Construction Site
Stormwater Runoff Control program. The Regulated Party failed to train individuals responsxble for
conductnng enforcement.

20. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).19.12 (2020)

The permittee must maintain written enforcement response procedures (ERPs) to
compel compliance with the permittee's regulatory mechanism(s} in item 19.3.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop written ERPs to compel
compliance with the Regulated Party’s regulatory mechanism(s).

21. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).15.13 (2020)

For each site plan review conducted by the permittee, the permittee must document
the following: '

a. project name;

b. location;

c. total acreage to be disturbed;

d. owner and operator of the proposed construction activity;

e. proof of notification to obtain coverage under the CSW Permit, as required in item
19.6, or proof of coverage under the CSW Permit; and

f. any stormwater related comments and supporting completed checklist, as required in
item 19.6, used by the permittee to determine project approval or denial.
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Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to document the following related to site
plan reviews: location and total acreage to be disturbed.

22. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).19.14 (2020)

For each training in item 19.11, the permittee must document:
a. general subject matter covered;

b. names and departments of individuals in attendance; and

c. date of each event.

" Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,

audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to document the following for each

training in item 19.11: the general subject matter covered; names of individuals in attendance; and date

of each event.
23. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).19.15 (2020)

The permittee must document any enforcement conducted pursuant to the ERPs in item
19.12, including verbal warnings. At a minimum, the permittee must document the
following: .
a. name of the person responsible for violating the terms and conditions of the
permittee's regulatory mechanism(s);
b. date(s) and location(s) of the observed violation(s);
c. description of the violation(s);
d. corrective action(s) (including completion schedule) issued by the permittee;
e. referrals to other regulatory organizations (if any); and '

* f. date(s) violation(s) resolved.

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to document the following related to
enforcement, including verbal warnings: corrective action(s), completion schedule issued by the
Regulated Party, and date(s) violation(s) resolved.

24. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).19.16 (2020)

The permittee must conduct an annual assessment of the Construction Site Stormwater
Runoff Control program to evaluate program com pliance, the status of achieving the
measurable requirements in Section 19, and determine how the program might be

" improved. Measurable requirements are activities that must be documented or tracked
as applicable to the MCM
(e.g., inventory, trainings, site plan reviews, inspections, enforcement, etc.). The
permittee must perform the annual assessment prior to completion of each annual
report and document any modifications made to the program as a result of the annual
assessment.
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Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12,2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to conduct an annual assessment of the
Construction Site Stormwater Runoff Control program to evaluate program compliance, the status of
achieving the measurable requirements in Section 19 and determine how the program might be
improved. '

25. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).20.15 (2020)

The permittee's regulatory mechanism(s) must inciude the establishment of legal
mechanism(s) between the permittee and owners of structural stormwater best
management practices (BMPs) not owned or operated by the permittee, that have been
constructed to meet the requirements in Section 20. The legal mechanism(s) must
include prqvisions that, ata minimum:

a. allow the permittee to conduct inspections of structural stormwater BMPs not owned
or operated by the permittee, perform necessary maintenance, and assess costs for
those structural stormwater BMPs when the permittee determines the owner of that
structural stormwater BMP has not ensured proper function; )

b. are designed to preserve the permittee's right to ensure maintenance responsibility,
for structural stormwater BMPs not owned or operated by the permittee, when those
responsibilities are legally transferred to another party; and

c. are designed to protect/preserve structural stormwater BMPs. If structural
stormwater BVIPs change, causing decreased effectiveness, new, repaired, or improved
structural stormwater BMPs must be implemented to provide equivalent treatment to
the original BMP. '

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to incorporate into their regulatory
mechanism(s) the establishment of legal mechanism(s) between the Régulated Party and owners of
structural stormwater BMPs not owned or operated by the Regulated Party, to ensure that they have
been constructed to meet post c_onstruction stormwater management requirements.

26. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).20.17 (2020)

‘The permittee must implement written procedures for site plan reviews conducted by
the permittee prior to the start of construction activity, to ensure compliance with
requirements of the perrittee's regulatory mechanism(s).

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop written procedures for site plan
reviews conducted by the Regulated Party prior to the start of construction activity, to ensure
compliance with requirements of the Regulated Party’s regulatory mech;_anism(s).
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27. MS4 Permit (MINR040000).20.18 (2020)

The permittee must ensure that individuals receive training commensurate with their
responsibilities as they relate to the permittee's Post-Construction Stormwater
Management program. Individuals includes, but is not limited to, individuals responsible
for conducting site plan reviews and/or enforcement. The permittee must ensure that
previously trained individuals attend a refresher-training every three (3) calendar years
following the initial training. - ) '
Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to ensure that individuals receive training
commensurate with their responsibilities as they relate to the Regulated Party's Post-Construction

. Stormwater Management program. The Regulated Party failed to train individuals responsible for

conducting enforcement.
28. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).20.19 (2020)

The permittee must maintain written enforcement response procedures (ERPs) to
compel compliance with the permittee's regulatory mechanism(s) required in Section
20. )

. Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12,2022,

audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop written ERPs to compel
compliance with the Regulated Party's regulatory mechanism(s).

29. MS4 Permit (MNR04000b).20.21 (2020)
For each training in item 20.18, the permittee must document:
a. general subject matter covered;

b. names and departments of individuals in attendance; and
c. date of each event. ’

Based on information provided by‘the Regulated Party prior to, during, and éfte_r the April 12, 2022,

-audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to document the following for each

training in item 20.18: the general subject matter covered; names of individuals in attendance; and
date of each évent. : ‘ :

30. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).20.23 (2020)

The permittee must conduct an annual assessment of the Post-Construction Stormwater
Management program to evaluate program compliance, the status of ac'hieving the
measurable requirements in Section 20, and determine how the program might be
improved. Measurable requirements are activities that must be documented or tracked
as applicable to the MCM '

(e.g., inventory, trainings, site plan reviews, inspections, enforcement, etc.). The
permittee must perform the annual assessment prior to completion of each annual
report and document any modifications made to the program as a result of the annual
assessment. )
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Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12,2022, (’*:
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to conduct an annual assessment of the
Post-Construction Stormwater Management program to evaluate program compliance, the status of

achieving the measurable requirements in Section 20 and determine how the program might be

improved. :

31, MS4 Permit (MNR040000).21.8 (2020)

The permittee must maintain written procedures for the purpose of determining the
total suspended solids and total phosphorus (TSS and TP) treatment effectiveness ofall
permittee owned/operated ponds constructed and used for the collection and
treatment of stormwater.

- Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to develop and maintain written
procedures for the purpose of determining TSS and TP treatment effectiveness of all MS4
owned/operated ponds constructed and used for the collection and treatment of stormwater.

32. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).21.13 (2020)

The permittee must document the following information associated with the operations
and maintenance program:

a. date(s) and description of findings, including whether or not an illicit discharge is
detected, for all inspections conducted in‘accordance with items 21.9 and 21.10;

b. any adjustments to inspection frequency as authorized in item 21.9; _
c. date(s) and a description of maintenance conducted as a result of inspection findings,
including whether or not an illicit discharge is detected;

d. schedule(s) for maintenance of structural stormwater BMPs and outfalls as required
in item 21.11; and : -

e. stormwater management training events, including general subject matter covered,
names and departments of individuals in attendance, and date of each event.

M

Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12, 2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to document stormwater management
training events, including general subject matter covered, names of individuals in attendance, and date
of each event.

33. MS4 Permit (MNR040000).21.15 (2020)

The permittee must conduct an annual assessment of the operations and maintenance

program to evaluate program compliance, the status of achieving the measurable

requirements in Section 21, and determine how the program might be improved.

Measurable requirements are activities that must be documented or tracked as

applicable to the MCM (e.g., inventory, trainings, inspections, maintenance activities,

etc.). The permittee must perform the annual assessment prior to completion of each

annual report and document any modifications made to the programas a result of the

annual assessment. A v k
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Based on information provided by the Regulated Party prior to, during, and after the April 12,2022,
audit, the MPCA documented that the Regulated Party failed to conduct an annual assessment of the
operations and maintenance program to evaluate program compliance, the status of achieving the
measurable requirements in Section 21 and determine how the program might be improved.
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.CORRECTIVE ACTIONS REQUIRED

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 116.072, subd. 4, the Regulated Party is required to correct all the violations
listed in this APO. The Regulated Party must document to the Commissioner, within 30 days after receipt
of this APO and in writing, that the Regulated Party-has taken the corrective actions listed below, unless
the Regulated Party seeks review of this APO as described below (Right to Review).

Within 30 days after receipt of this APO, submit documentation of the completlon of the corrective
actlons to Nick Nistler at nicholas.nistler@state.mn.us.

1.

Develop, implement, and enforce a regulatory mechanism(s) that establishes requirements for
erosion, sediment, and waste controls that is at least as stringent as the MPCA’s most current
Construction Stormwater General Permit (CSW Permit).

. ...This corrective action has been completed.

Develop, implement, and enforce a regulatory mechanism(s) that requires owners and operators of
construction activity to develop site plans that incorporate the following erosion, sediment, and
waste controls that are at least as stringent as described in the CSW Permit: erosion prevention
practices; sediment control practices; dewatering and basin draining; inspection and mairitenance;
pollution prevention management measures; temporary sediment basins; and termmatlon
conditions.

...This corrective action has-been completed.

Develop, implement, and enforce a regulatory mechanism(s) that incorporates the establishment of
a legal mechanism(s) between the Regulated Party and owners of structural stormwater BMPs not
owned or operated by the Regulated Party, that have been constructed to meet the requirementsin
Section 20 of the MS4 permit. The legal mechanism(s) must include provisions that, at a minimum:
allow the Regulated Party to conduct inspections of structural stormwater BMPs not owned or
operated by the Regulated Party, perform necessary maintenance, and assess costs for those
structural stormwater BMPs when the Regulated Party determines the owner of that structural
stormwater BMP has not ensured proper function; are designed-to preserve the Regulated Party's
right to ensure maintenance responsibility, for structural stormwater BMPs not owned or operated
by the Regulated Party, when those.responsibilities are legally transferred to another party; and are
designed to protect/ preserve structural stormwater BMPs. If structural stormwater BMPs change,
causing decreased effectiveness, new, repaired, or improved structural stormwater BMPs must be
implemented to provide equivalent treatment to the original BMP,

...This corrective action has been completed.
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Develop written procedures for identifying high and low-priority sites for construction site

inspections. The written procedures must include at a inimum: a detailed explanation describing

how sites will be categorized as either high-priority or low-priority; a frequency at which the

Regulated Party will conduct inspections for high and low priority sites; and the name(s) of
_individual(s) or position title(s) responsible for conducting site inspections. '

...This corrective action has been completed.

Develop and implement an inspection program that includes written procédures for conducting site
inspections, to determine compliance with the Regulated Party's regulatory mechanism(s).

...This corrective action has been completed.

Train all field staff in illicit discharge recognition and reporting.-Field staff includes, but is not limited
to, police, fire department, public works, and parks staff.

...This corrective action has been completed.

" Ensure that individuals receive training commensurate with their responsibilities as they relate to

the Regulated Party's IDDE program. Train individuals responsible for conducting enforcement.
...This corrective action has been comp'leted.

Develop and implement written procedures for responding to spills, including emergency response
procedures to prevent spills from entering the MS4.

...This corrective action has been completed.

Document for each training in item 18.8 and 18.9 of the MS4 permit, the general subject matter
covered; names and departments of individuals in attendance; and date of each event.

...This corrective action has been completed.

10. Develop and implement written procedures for site plan reviews conducted by the Regulated

Party prior to the start of all construction activity, to ensure compliance with requirements ofthe
regulatory mechanism(s). At a minimum, the written procedures must include written notification to
owners.and operators proposing construction activity, including projects less than one acre that are
part of a larger common plan of development or sale, of the need to apply for and obtain coverage

-under the CSW Permit; and use of a written checklist, consistent with the requirements of the
regulatory mechanism(s), to document the adequacy of each site plan as required in item 19.5 of
the MS4 permit. '

...This corrective action has been completed.

11. Develop and implement written procedures for receipt and consideration of reports of

noncompliance or other stormwater related information on construction activity submitted by the
public.
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...This corrective action has been completed.
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12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

...This corrective action has been completed.

Document for each training in item 19.11 of the MS4 permit, the general subject matter covered; .
names and departments of individuals in attendance; and date of each event.

«..This cbrrective action has been completed.

Ensure that individuals receive training commensurate with their responsibilities as they relate to
the Regulated Party's Post-Construction Stormwater Management program. Train individuals
responsible for co nducting enforcement.

...This corrective action has been completed.

Document for each training in item 20.18 of the MS4 permit, the general subject matter c/overed;
names and departments of individuals in attendance; and date of each event,

...This corrective action has been completed.

Develop and begin implementing an education and outreach plan that consists of target audience(s);
name or position title of responsible person(s) for overall plan implementation; specific activities
and schedules to reach each target audience; and if applicable, a description of any coordination

-..This corrective action has been completed.

Develop and implement a written checklist to document each site inspection when determining
compliance with the Regulated Party's regulatory mechanism(s). At a minimum, the ch ecklist must
include the Regulated Pa rty's inspection findings on the following areas, as applicable to each site:
stabilization of exposed soils (including stockpiles); stabilization of ditch and swale bottoms; _
sediment control BMPs on al| downgradient perimeters of the project and upgradient of buffer

---This corrective action has been completed.

~
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Develop and implement written ERPs to compel compliance with the Regulated Party’s regulatory
mechanism(s) in item 19.3 of the MS4 permit. Ata minimum, the written ERPS must include: a
description of enforcement tools available to the Regulated Party and guidelines for the use of each
tool; and name or position title of responsible person(s) for conducting enforcement.

...This corrective action has been completed.

Develop and implement written procedures for site plan reviews conducted by the Regulated Party
prior to the start of construction activity, to ensure compliance with requirements of the Regulated
Party's regulatory mechanism(s). :

..This corrective action has been completed.

Develop and implement written ERPs to compel compliance with the Regulated Party’s regulatory
mechanism(s) required in Section 20 of the MS4 permit. Ata minimum, the written ERPs must -
include: a description of enforcement tools available to the Regulated Party and guidelines for the
use of each tool; and name or position title of responsible person(s) for conducting enforcement

_..This corrective action has been completed.

Develop and maintain written procedures for the purpose of determining TSS and TP treatment
effectiveness of ali MS4 owned/operated ponds constructed and used for the collection and
treatment of stormwater. ‘

__This corrective action has been completed.

Begin distributing educational materials to the public on illicit discharge recognition and reporting
illicit discharges. '

...This corrective action has been completed.

Begin documenting a description of all specific stofmwater—relate’d issues identified by the
Regulated Party in item 16.3; and all information required under the Regulated party's education
and outreach plan in item 16.7. o

.. This corrective action has been completed.

Begin conducting an annual assessment of the public education program o evaluate program
compliance, the status of achieving the measurable requirements in Section 16 and determine how
the program might be improved.

...This corrective action has been completed.
Begin conducting an annual assessment of the public participation/involvement programto evaluate

program compliance, the status of achieving the measurable requirements in Section 17 and
determine how the program might be improved.

_..This corrective action has been completed.
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27.

28.

29.

"30.

31.

" to evaluate program compliance, the status of achieving the measurable requirements in Section 20

32.

33,

Begin conducting an annual assessment of the IDDE program to evaluate program compliance, the
status of achieving the measurable requirements in Section 18 and determine how the program
might be improved. .

...This corrective action has been completed.
Begin documenting the following related to site plan reviews: location; total acreage to be
disturbed; proof of notification to obtain coverage under the CSW Permit, as required in item 19.6,

or proof of coverage under the CSW Permit; and supporting completed checklist, as required in item
19.6, used by the Regulated Party to determine project approval or denial.

 ...This corrective action has been completed.

Begin documenting the following related to enforcement, including verbal warnings: corrective
action(s) completion schedule issued by the Regulated Party and date(s) violation(s) resolved.

...This corrective action has been completed.
Begin conducting an annual assessment of the Construction Site Stormwater Runoff Control

program to evaluate program compliance, the status of aéhieving the measurable requirements in
Section 19 and determine how the program might be improved.

...This corrective action has been completed.
Begin conducting an annual assessment of the Post-Construction Stormwater Management program

of the MS4 permit and determine how the program might be improved.

...This corrective action has been completed.
Begin documenting the following information associated with the operations and maintenance

program: stormwater management training events, including general subject matter covered,
names and departments of individuals in attendance, and date of each event.

...This corrective action has been completed.'
Begin conducting an annual assessment of the operations and maintenance program to evaluate

program compliance, the status of achieving the measurable requirements in Section 21 of the M54
permit and determine how the program might be improved. -

...This corrective action has been completed.

If the Regulated Party has any questions about the corrective actions required, please contact the MPCA
staff person identified below for assistance.
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PENALTY: $2,790.00

“The Regulated Party is hereby assessed a penalty of $2,790.00 for the violations cited above. in
determining the amount of the penalty, the Commissioner considered whether the violations were
willful, whether the Regulated Party gained economic benefit, whether there is a history of past
violations, the number of violations, and the gravity of the violations, including the potential for
damage to humans, animals, air, water, land, or other natural resources of the state.

~ Based on the serious nature of the violations, the Commissioner has determined that the penalty is:
NONFORGIVABLE

Payment of the Nonforgivable penalty amount of $2,790.00 is to be by check payable to the Minnesotd
Pollution Control Agency within 30 days after receipt of this APQ, unless the Regulated Party seeks
review of this APO. The check should reference “City of Lexington” in the memo line and be mailed to
the Minnesota Pollution Contro! Agency, P.O. Box 64893, St. Paul, Minnesota, 55164-0893. To pay with
Visa, MasterCard, American Express, or electronic check, visit https://www.pca.state.mn.us/data/e-
services. To make an ACH or wire transfer payment, contact MPCA Fiscal Services at 651-757-2182.
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RIGHT TO REVIEW
Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 116.072, subds. 6 and 7, the Regulated Party has a right to seek review of this (
APO. The following description is intended only to aid the Regulated Party’s understanding of the review

process. The Commissioner strongly advises the Regulated Party to review the law itself carefully before
proceeding. :

The Regulated Party has a right to have an expedited hearing before an administrative law judge or to
have a district court judge review this APO or the Commissioner’s determination that the Regulated
Party’s corrective action was unsatisfactory.

EXPEDITED HEARING (Administrative Law Judge Hearing) - To obtain an expedited hearing, the following
steps must be taken in a timely manner:

e the Regulated Party must request review within 30 days after receipt of this APO or within 20 days
after receipt of the Commissioner’s determination that the Regulated Party’s corrective action is
unsatisfactory. The Regulated Party must ensure that any review request is received by the MPCA
before 4:30 p.m. on the last day of the 30-day period. The 30-day period begins the first calendar
day after the Regulated Party receives the APO or corrective action determination. If the 30-day

period ends on a weekend or holiday, the 30-day period is extended to 4:30 p.m. on the next day
the MPCA is open for business; ,

e the request must be in writing (email is acceptable); .

e the request may be sent by email, U.S. mail or it may be delivered in person;

e the request must identify the APO or the corrective action determination that the Regulated Party

wants to have reviewed and must specifically state the reasons why the Regulated Party wants the {m
APO to be reviewed, including any facts upon which the Regulated Party relies;

if sent by email, the Regulated Party must send the email to appealrequest.MPCA@state.mn.us;
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if sent by mail or delivered in person, the Regulated Party must send or deliver the request to the
MPCA at the following address: General Counsel, Legal Services Unit, Minnesota Poliution Control’
Agency, 520 Lafayette Road North, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155-4194; and

to ensure expeditious processing of the request, please send or deliver copies of the request to:
Nick Nistler, Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, at nicholas.nistler@state.mn.us or 525 Lake
Avenue South Suite 400, Duluth, Minnesota 55802 and to Manager, Natural Resources Division,

Attorney General’s Office, Bremer Tower, 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900, St. Paul, Minnesota
55101-2127.

The MPCA will schedule an expedited hearing at the Office of Administrative Hearings if the above steps
have been completed in the time frames indicated.

OR

COURT REVIEW (District Court Hearing) - As an alternative to the expedited hearing procedure described

above, the Regulated Party may file a petition m district court. In this case, the following steps must be
taken:

the Regulated Party must file a petition in district court within 30 days after receipt of this APO or
within 20 days after receipt of the Commissioner’s determination that the Regulated Party’s
corrective action is unsatisfactory;

the Regulated Party must also serve a copy of the petition on the MPCA at the following address:

‘General Counsel, Legal Services Unit, Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, 520 Lafayette Road

North, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155-4194; -
the Regulated Party must also serve a copy of the petition on the Minnesota Attorney General at the
following address: Manager, Natural Resources Division, Attorney General’s Office, Bremer Tower,’
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127; :

the petition must identify the APO or corrective action determination that is the subject of the
Petition and state the specific grounds upon which the Regulated Party challenges this APO or
determination, including the facts'upon which the Regulated Party bases each claim that the
Regulated Party makes; and

the Regulated Party must file a proof oftlmely service on the MPCA and the Attorney General with
the clerk of the district court.

In the case of either an expedited hearing or a district court review, if the Regulated Party srequestis
found to be frivolous, the Regulated Party may be requnred to pay the costs that the MPCA incurs in
respondmg to the request for review.
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This APO becomes a final order after 30 days unless the Regulated Party requests a hearing as provided (%
above. If the Regulated Party fails to comply with the APO when it is a final order, the MPCA may file the

APO in district court where it will become a final judgment against the Regulated Party without further

notice or additional proceedings. The MPCA may enforce and collect the judgment or a district court

order against the Regulated Party and require payment of unpaid penalties, monetary damages,

attorney fees, costs, and interest. The Attorney General may petition the district court for entry of the

final order as an order of the district court that may be enforced against the Regulated Party in the same

manner as a judgment of the district court.

STATE OF MINNESOTA
POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY

January 18,2023 | | ﬁ?m Onderson

Date signed
This document has been electronically signed.
Ryan Anderson
Manager 4
Stormwater Section
Municipal Division

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7018 1830 00005715 5119.
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Address questions and submittals requested above to:

~ Nick Nistler

Minnesota Pollution Contro! Agency
525 Lake Avenue South Suite 400
Duluth, Minnesota 55802
218-302-6670 ,
nicholas.nistler@state.mn.us
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MINUTES
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
FEBRUARY 2, 2023- 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALL TO ORDER: - Mayor Grote
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Winge and Harris

Mayor Grote called to order the Regular City Council meeting for February 2, 2023 at 7:00 p.m.
Councilmember’s present: Harris, Devries, and Winge. Excused Absence: Councilmember
Benson. Also Present: Chris Galiov, Finance Director; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney.

3. CITIZENS FORUM
No citizens were present to discuss items not on the agenda.
4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the agenda with the removal of both closed
sessions. Councilmember Devries also suggested tabling the discussion on item 6 B from Letters
and Communications in order to get more information at the next meeting. Councilmember Harris
seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

S.  INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:
A.  Airport (Councilmember Devries) — No meeting held

B.  Cable Commission (Councilmember Winge) Quarterly meetings — No meeting held.
C. City Administrator (Bill Petracek) Not present.

6. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
A. Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Reports 1-11 through 1-24, 2023

B. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency —Administrative Penalty Order

C. Council Workshop meeting minutes — January 19, 2023

No discussion on Letters and Communications

6. CONSENT ITEMS:
A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — January 19, 2023

B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #s 49866 through 49924
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Check #’s 14608 through 14613
Check #’s 14614 through 14625

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the consent agenda items.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

7. ACTION ITEMS:
A. 1%t Reading of Proposed Ordinance NO. 23-02 An Ordinance Regarding

Native Landscape

Attorney Glaser presented a summary of the ordinance. He explaining that the new
ordinance would help find a good balance between the desire of residents to grow native
grass on their properties and the ability of the City to control property maintenance.
Discussion ensued. Attorney Glaser answered Council questions regarding the
permitting and inspecting, as well as the wording of the proposed Ordinance. Attorney
Glaser advised that this is only a first reading of the ordinance and there is no need to
take a motion.

B. Recommendation to approve Minnesota State High School League request
to use Memorial Park ball fields for Section 4AA A Softball Tournament
e May 24
e May 25 (May 26 rain back up date)
e May 30
e June 1 (June 2 rain back up date).

Councilmember Devries noted that this is an annual event that is beneficial to the City,
and the League is very responsible when using the fields.

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the use of the ball fields.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
8. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

Council did not have any input.

9. ADMINISTRATOR INPUT
Finance Director Galiov informed the Council that a Sales Tax Audit of the City’s liquor
store has successfully concluded. He gave a brief description of the findings, noting only
a couple of minor corrections after review of three years’ worth of records.

10. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Devries made motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:12 p.m.
Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

the Council Meeting of February 16, 2023.

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval at

(1) Payroll
Vouchers 505186 through 505204 $ 21,43747
Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax $2,785.38
Social Security $3,714.60
Medicare $868.76
$7,368.74
State Tax $1,370.64 $1,370.64
Total ' $8,739.38
(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:
Checks 49925 through 49977 $ 149,266.36
(3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for: JANUARY 2023
ACH Payments: 3230E through 3250E $ 32,336.01
Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval $ 211,779.22
Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:
Checks 14628 through 14634 $ 2,751.84
14635 through 14640 3 2,788.02
14644 through 14654 $ 11,936.78
ACH 2023009 through 2023010 $ 3,678.88
Total Payments $ 21,155.52
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02/09/23 1:42 PM
Page 1

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 02162023 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
49925 02/16/23 56 BREWING LLC

E 609-00000-252

Beer Purchase
Total

$288.00 5621586

$288.00

49926 02/16/23
E 101-41500-401

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
Repair Buildings
Total

$57.88

$57.88 17F7-9CKF-P FURNACE FILTERS - CITY HALL

49927 02/16/23 ARTISAN BEER COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $922.30 3584518
Total —$9—2_§—?;O_
49928 02/16/23 ASPEN MILLS
E 101-42260-214 Fire Uniforms $759.55 308265 UNIFORMS - NEW HIRES
Total T $759.55

49929 02/16/23
E 101-42260-430

AWARDS BY HAMMOND, INC
Miscellaneous

$17.00 10719

Total $17.00
49930 02/16/23 BADGER METER INC
E 730-00000-309 EDP, Software and Desig $128.80 80117450 JAN 2023 SERVICE
Total $128.80
49931 02/16/23 BELLBOY CORPORATION

E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-254

Liquor Purchase
Miscellaneous Purchase

$451.04 0098180400

$485.02 0106337100

Total $936.06
49932 02/16/23 BERNICK'S
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,745.70 10039500
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($9.24) 10039501
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $952,70 10042253
Total $2,689.16

49933 02/16/23
E 609-00000-252

BLACK STACK BREWING, INC.
Beer Purchase
Total

$357.00 21152

$357.00

49934 02/16/23
G 609-20202
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-251
G 609-20202
G 609-20202
G 609-20202
G 609-20202
G 609-20202
G 609-20202

BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN
Accounts Payable - Resal
Liquor Purchase

Wine Purchase

Beer Purchase

Liquor Purchase
Accounts Payable - Resal
Accounts Payable - Resal
Accounts Payable - Resal
Accounts Payable - Resal
Accounts Payable - Resal
Accounts Payable - Resal

($17.30) 1600001666
$5,467.55 347532330
$1,065.69 347532330
$633.05 347538612
$1,724.78 347636293
($21.51) 409392554
($243.32) 409406373
($233.70) 409444744
($27.54) 409457719
($93.70) 409506066
($221.94) 409708357
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

02/09/23 1:42 PM
Page 2

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 02162023 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal ($24.18) 410056743
Total $8,007.88
49935 02/16/23 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS

E 609-00000-200
E 101-41500-200

Office Supplies
Office Supplies
Total

$97.21 OE-614201-1 OFFICE SUPPLIES
$351.11 WO-1227248 OFFICE SUPPLIES
$448.32

49936 02/16/23

CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($10.45) 2790386
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $9,933.64 2790387
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($167.40) 2793107
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $4,494.40 2793108
Total $—142W
49937 02/16/23 CENTRAL LOCK & SAFE CO. INC.
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $150.00 222478 REPAIRS - MLS
Total © $150.00
49938 02/16/23 CINTAS
E 609-00000-255 Linen $61.60 4145556249 MAT SERVICE
Total 36160

49939 02/16/23
E 609-00000-252

CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY

Beer Purchase
Total

$357.75 671842
$357.75

49940 02/16/23
E 609-00000-254

GREAT LAKES COCA-COLA

Miscellaneous Purchase
Total

$1,029.00 3642220227
$1,029.00

49941 02/16/23
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

DAHLHEIMER BEVERAGE LLC

Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase

$9,606.35 1827920
$6,970.23 1833059
$786.20 1834906

Total $17,362.78
49942 02/16/23 GALLS, LLC
E 101-42260-214 Fire Uniforms $41.53 023276042 UNIFORMS - FIRE DEPT
Total $41.53

49943 02/16/23
E 730-00000-228
E 770-00000-228

GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL INC

Gopher State One Call
Gopher State One Call
Total

$7.42 3010541
$7.43 3010541
$14.85

JAN 2023 LOCATES
JAN 2023 LOCATES

49944 02/16/23
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

HOHENSTEINS INC
Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase
Total

$156.75 579335

$888.75 579398

$300.00 579425
$1,345.50

49945 02/16/23

IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

02/09/23 1:42 PM
Page 3

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 02162023 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount invoice Comment
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $2.40 163232. SALES TAX DUE
E 609-00000-213 Uniforms $28.26 163240 NAME TAGS - MLS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $37.40 163379 SALES PRINTS - MLS
Total $68.06
49946 02/16/23 INBOUND BREWCO
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $173.00 15395
Total $173.00
49947 02/16/23 JACK PINE BREWERY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $201.00 4618
Total $201.00
49948 02/16/23 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $385.75 2229684
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $4,227.00 2229685
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $339.93 2229686
Total $4,952.68
49949 02/16/23 KIRVIDA FIRE
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $428.62 11154 REPAIRS - 2016 FORD RESCUE 1
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $117.06 11164 REPAIRS - 2001 KENWORTH
Total $545.68
49950 02/16/23 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TRUST
E 101-41500-150 Worker s Comp $2,865.52 WC 1000964- 2023 WORKERS' COMP PREMIUM
E 101-42260-150 Worker s Comp $6,549.76 WC 1000964- 2023 WORKERS' COMP PREMIUM
E 101-43100-150 Worker s Comp $9,824.64 WC 1000964- 2023 WORKERS' COMP PREMIUM
E 101-45200-150 Worker s Comp $5,731.04 WC 1000964- 2023 WORKERS' COMP PREMIUM
E 609-00000-150 Worker s Comp $14,327.60 WC 1000964- 2023 WORKERS' COMP PREMIUM
E 730-00000-150 Worker s Comp $818.72 WC 1000964- 2023 WORKERS' COMP PREMIUM
E 770-00000-150 Worker s Comp $818.72 WC 1000964- 2023 WORKERS' COMP PREMIUM
Total $40,936.00
49951 02/16/23 M. AMUNDSON LLP
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $2,437.58 356211
Total $2,437.58
49852 02/16/23 MARTIN-MCALLISTER
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $1,250.00 15124 PUBLIC SAFETY ASSESSMENTS - FIRE DEPT
Total $1,250.00
49953 02/16/23 METROPOLITAN COUNCIL
E 770-00000-389 MWCC Charges $12,142.13 00011581471 MARCH 2023 SEWER CHARGES
Total $12,142.13
49954 02/16/23 METERING & TECH. SOLUTIONS
E 730-00000-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $2,693.91 INV1493 WATER METER - LOFTS Il
Total $2,693.91
49855 02/16/23 METRO-INET
E 101-41900-230 Contracted Services $1,018.15 1075 FEB 2023 IT SERVICES
E 101-42260-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1075 FEB 2023 IT SERVICES
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Check # Check Date

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 02162023 PAY

Vendor Name

Amount Invoice

02/09/23 1:42 PM
Page 4

Comment

E 101-43100-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1075 FEB 2023 IT SERVICES
E 101-45200-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1075 FEB 2023 IT SERVICES
E 609-41900-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1075 FEB 2023 iT SERVICES
E 651-41900-230 Contracted Services $145.45 1075 FEB 2023 IT SERVICES
E 730-41900-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1075 FEB 2023 IT SERVICES
E 770-41900-230 Contracted Services $290.90 1075 FEB 2023 IT SERVICES
Total  $2,909.00
49956 02/16/23 AUL SPECIAL PAY TRUST
G 101-21716 Other Retirement $50.00 JAN 2023 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
G 101-21716 Other Retirement $50.00 FEB 2023 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Total ©$100.00
49957 02/16/23 MILK AND HONEY, LLC
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $266.67 11506
Total  $266.67
49958 02/16/23 MKL, LLC
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 02162023 WEEK ENDING 02/04/2023
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 02162023 WEEK ENDING 02/11/2023
Total $200.00

49959 02/16/23 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC
E 101-41500-303 Engineering Fees $1,750.00 R10481000.0 GENERAL SERVICES
G 101-22047 Norhart Development $760.00 R10481036.0 NORHART DEVELOPMENT
G 101-22050 Ephesians II $67.50 R10481042.0 THE EPHESIANS Il PROJECT
E 651-00000-303 Engineering Fees $745.00 R10481044.0 NPDES PHASE il MS4
E 730-00000-303 Engineering Fees $5,765.00 R10481046.0 WATER SYSTEM FEASIBILITY STUDY
E 423-00000-303 Engineering Fees $6,835.45 R10481052.0 2023 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
E 101-43100-303 Engineering Fees $192.50 R10481053.0 LEXINGTON GIS 2023
Total m
49960 02/16/23 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $10.94 3472-245443 PARTS - FIRE DEPT
Total $10.94
49961 02/16/23 OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY
E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies $173.17 0003544842 JAN 2023 SERVICE
Total T $17347
49962 02/16/23 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
E 730-00000-306 Water Testing $100.00 23100403393 WATER TEST FEE
Total —NOOT
49963 02/16/23 PAUSTIS & SONS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $824.50 191611
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $460.00 192264
Total m
49964 02/16/23 PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $623.99 6537289
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $362.80 6537290

45



CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 02162023 PAY

02/09/23 1:42 PM
Page 5

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $34.35 6537291
Total W
49965 02/16/23 POPP COMMUNICATIONS
E 101-43100-321 Telephone $8.07 992770697 FEB 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 101-45200-321 Telephone $8.07 992770697 FEB 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 651-00000-321 Telephone $1.53 992770697 FEB 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 730-00000-321 Telephone $10.38 992770697 FEB 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 770-00000-321 Telephone $10.38 992770697 FEB 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $79.47 992770697 FEB 2023 ANALOG LINES
E 609-00000-321 Telephone $41.02 992770697 FEB 2023 ANALOG LINES
Total T $158.92
49966 02/16/23 PREMIUM WATERS, INC.
E 609-00000-411 Culligan $4.29 319244457 FEB 2023 SERVICE
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $4.00 319244508 FEB 2023 SERVICE
E 101-42260-411 Culligan $4.00 319244508 FEB 2023 SERVICE
Total W
49967 02/16/23 PRESS PUBLICATIONS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $270.00 761655 JAN 2023 ADVERTISING
Total $279.00
49968 02/16/23 PRYES BREWING COMPANY, LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $769.51 W-49939
Total $769.51
49969 02/16/23 SHAMROCK GROUP, INC.
E 609-00000-257 ice For Resale $51.00 2856814
Total $51.00
49970 02/16/23 SILENT KNIGHT SECURITY SYSTEMS
E 101-41500-385 Building Security $160.00 140453 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
Total $160.00
49971 02/16/23 BBKG, L.L.C.
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $2,170.50 201885 JUNE-JULY 2022 CIVIL SERVICES
G 101-22050 Ephesians I $120.00 201885 JUNE-JULY 2022 CIVIL SERVICES
G 101-22046 OReilly Escrow $60.00 201885 JUNE-JULY 2022 CIVIL SERVICES
G 220-22040 Dominium Escrow - Lovell $150.00 201885 JUNE-JULY 2022 CIVIL SERVICES
Total W
49972 02/16/23 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S OF MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($90.95) 0083619
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($263.46) 0083620
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $0.32 2307642
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,186.71 2307643
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $54.56 2307644
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $256.12 2307645
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,139.72 2309880
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $996.08 2309881
Total $5,279.10
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 02/09/23 1:42 PM
*Check Detail Register©®

Batch: 02162023 PAY

Page 6

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
49973 02/16/23 ST PAUL STAMP WORKS, INC.
E 101-41500-430 Miscellaneous $120.50 V00539847 PLAQUE - MAYOR MURPHY
Total $120.50
49974 02/16/23 VINOCOPIA
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $321.67 0322733-IN
Total $321.67
49975 02/16/23 VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS
E 101-42260-165 Life Insurance $28.00 PREMIUM - NEW EMPLOYEES
Total $28.00
49976 02/16/23 WINE COMPANY
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $634.00 226346
Total $634.00
49977 02/16/23 WINE MERCHANTS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,145.81 7413150
Total $2,145.81

10100 4M FUND  $149,266.36

Fund Summary

10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND

220 LOVELL BUILDING

423 2023 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND

651 STORM WATER FUND

730 WATER FUND

770 SEWER FUND

$35,901.28
$150.00
$6,835.45
$82,402.96
$891.98
$9,815.13
$13,269.56

$149,266.36
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: JAN 2023 AUTO,JAN2023 CCPMT

02/09/23 3:12 PM
Page 1

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
3230 e 01/17/23 A-1 VACUUM CLEANER CO
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $696.86 10542738 VACUUM - MLS
Total $696.86
3231 e 01/17/23 AFLAC
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $208.74 126955 DEC 2022 PREMIUM
G 101-21725 Supplemental insurance $208.74 521742 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
Total W
3232e¢ 01/17/23 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $30.06 2939738 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $11.60 2939738 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $7.74 2939738 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $26.70 2939738 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
Total . $76.10
3233 e 01/17/23 CENTER POINT ENERGY
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $1,381.41 DEC 2022 UTILITIES
G 651-20200 Accounts Payable $39.78 DEC 2022 UTILITIES
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $268.51 DEC 2022 UTILITIES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $354.43 DEC 2022 UTILITIES
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $743.11 DEC 2022 UTILITIES
Total W
3234 e 01/17/23 CONNEXUS ENERGY
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $338.04 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $84.65 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
Total —m
3235¢ 01/17/23 DOLLAR TREE
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $2.68 CLEANING SUPPLIES
Total $2.68
3236 e 01/17/23 FLEET FARM
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $19.59 6315 OPERATING SUPPLIES - PW
Total $19.59
3237 e 01/17/23 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $7.49 G83933/G  OPERATING SUPPLIES - MLS
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $5.35 G86271/G  OPERATING SUPPLIES - MLS
Total $12.84
3238 e 01/17/23 HEALTHPARTNERS
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,209.42 41396421714 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental insurance $679.69 41396421714 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $453.13 41396421714 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,469.44 41396421714 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $2,157.59 41396421714 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $860.70 41396421714 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $947.20 41396421714 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $631.48 41396421714 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
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CITY OF LEXINGTON o092 312
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: JAN 2023 AUTO,JAN2023 CCPMT

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,158.22 41396421714 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,209.42 41396421714 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $899.00 41396421714 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
Total  $11,675.20
3239 e 01/17/23 HSA BANK
G 101-21726 HSA Additional Withholdin $298.30 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $6.75 HSA SERVICE FEE
Total m—
3240 e 01/17/23 KWIK TRIP
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $874.66 DEC 2022 FUEL
G 651-20200 Accounts Payable $43.09 DEC 2022 FUEL
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $86.17 DEC 2022 FUEL
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $86.17 DEC 2022 FUEL
Total T $1,000.00
3241 ¢ 01/17/23 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
E 101-41500-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $380.68 4491406621 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $113.24 4491406621 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $75.48 4491406621 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-134 STI/LT Disability Insurance $238.15 4491406621 JAN 2023 PREMIUM
Total W
3242¢ 01/17/23 MN DNR ECO-WATERS
G 730-21000 Due to Other Govts $566.28 2022 WATER PERMIT
Total  $566.28
3243 ¢ 01/17/23 MN SECRETARY OF STATE
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $120.00 NOTARY RENEWAL
Total W
3244 ¢ 01/17/23 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
G 101-21704 PERA $2,093.31 01/04/2023 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,415.35 01/04/2023 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $2,023.05 01/18/2023 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,334.28 01/18/2023 PAYROLL
Total T $8,865.99
3245 ¢ 01/17/23 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL
E 101-43500-322 Postage $125.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-41500-322 Postage $70.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-42260-322 Postage $15.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 609-00000-322 Postage $75.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 651-00000-322 Postage $15.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 730-00000-322 Postage $100.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 770-00000-322 Postage $100.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-43500-322 Postage $125.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-41500-322 Postage $70.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-42260-322 Postage $15.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 609-00000-322 Postage $75.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 651-00000-322 Postage $15.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 020823 312 P
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: JAN 2023 AUTO,JAN2023 CCPMT

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 730-00000-322 Postage $100.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 770-00000-322 Postage $100.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
Total $1,000.00
3246 e 01/17/23 TASC
E 101-41500-430 Miscellaneous $173.88 IN2649361 2023 ADMIN FEE
Total $173.88
3247 e 01/17/23 US BANK - VISA
E 101-41500-440 Bank Charges $55.00 ANNUAL FEE
Total $55.00
3248 ¢ 01/17/23 US POSTAL SERVICE
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $15.70 BAD CHECK NOTICES
Total $15.70
3249 e 01/17/23 XCEL ENERGY
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $1,607.13 808593099 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $1,483.65 808593099 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
G 651-20200 Accounts Payable $25.49 808593099 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $430.06 808593099 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $409.67 808593099 NOV 2022 UTILITIES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $192.37 810929167 DEC 2022 UTILITIES
Total $4,148.37
3250 e 01/17/23 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $29.98 INV17694355 DEC 2022 SERVICES
Total $29.98

10100 4MFUND  $33,288.66
Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $22,341.57
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $7,930.42
651 STORM WATER FUND $138.36
730 WATER FUND $1,651.02
770 SEWER FUND $1,327.29

$33,288.66
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT Check Register - POLICE Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 1/20/2023 - 1/26/2023 Jan 27, 2023 03:44PM
Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary

Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14628 01/26/2023 ANOKA CO CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSN 362.00
14629 01/26/2023 ANOKA CO TREASURY OFFICE 6.18
14630 01/26/2023 Anthony Tonda 104.01
14631 01/26/2023 ASPEN MILLS, INC 1,171.65
14632 01/26/2023 GEORGE'S INC 257.00
14633 01/26/2023 MN CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSOC 434.00
14634 01/26/2023 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS 417.00

Grand Totals: 2,751.84

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 1/27/2023 - 2/2/2023

Page:

1

Feb 03, 2023 12:08PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14635 02/02/2023 ECSI, LLC 360.00
14636 02/02/2023 Marie Ridgeway LICSW, LLC 600.00
14637 02/02/2023 OTTER LAKE ANIMAL CARE 145.00
14638 02/02/2023 SHRED-N-GO, INC 79.08
14639 02/02/2023 Sirchie Acquisition Company LLC 504.84
14640 02/02/2023 VERIZON WIRELESS 1,099.10
2023009 02/02/2023 U SBANK 438.18
Grand Totals: 3,226.20

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 2/3/2023 - 2/9/2023

Page:

1

Feb 09, 2023 10:57AM

Report Criteria:

Report type: Summary

Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14644 02/09/2023 ASPEN MILLS, INC 657.16
14645 02/09/2023 CENTENNIAL UTILITIES 1,705.53
14646 02/09/2023 CENTURY LINK 124.26
14647 02/09/2023 COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, INC 820.00
14648 02/09/2023 Faul Psychological PLLC 650.00
14649 02/09/2023 GEORGE'S INC 405.00
14650 02/09/2023 Language Line Services 5.15
14651 02/09/2023 Metro-INET 7,157.00
14652 02/09/2023 QUILLLLC 244.60
14653 02/09/2023  Sirchie Acquisition Company LLC 93.08
14654 02/09/2023 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE 75.00

2023010 02/09/2023 WEX BANK 3,240.70
Grand Totals: 15,177.48

M = Manual Check, V = VVoid Check
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2023
YTD Budget
FUND 101 GENERAL FUND
Revenue $2,309,980.21
Expenditure $2,309,980.20

FUND 220 LOVELL BUILDING

Revenue $0.00
Expenditure $0.00
FUND 229 ARPA FUND

Revenue $0.00
Expenditure $149,503.49

FUND 310 CAPITAL PROJECTS

Revenue $337,000.00
Expenditure $318,000.00
FUND 320 TIF #3

Revenue $176,381.00
Expenditure $255,535.64

FUND 405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND
Revenue $27,000.00
Expenditure $27,000.00

FUND 419 19 JACKSON AVE
Revenue $2,056.14
Expenditure $0.00

FUND 421 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $6,915.15
Expenditure $0.00

FUND 422 2022 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $5,100.00
Expenditure $5,000.00

FUND 423 2023 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $104,000.00
Expenditure $104,000.00

CITY OF LEXINGTON

02/09/23 3:20 PM

Page 1
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®©
January 2023
2023
January 2023 2023 % YTD
__MIDAmount _ YTDAmount ____ YTD Balance Budget
S S e e e B Sk P B L
$226,668.63 $226,668.63 $2,083,311.58 9.81%
$179,305.00 $179,305.00 $2,130,675.20 7.76%
$47,363.63 $47,363.63
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$67,423.47 $67,423.47 $82,080.02 45.10%
-$67,423.47 -$67,423.47
$0.00 $0.00 $337,000.00 0.00%
$104,000.00 $104,000.00 $214,000.00 32.70%
-$104,000.00 -$104,000.00
$0.00 $0.00 $176,381.00 0.00%
$125,763.95 $125,763.95 $129,771.69 49.22%
-$125,763.95 -$125,763.95
$0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $2,056.14 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
$1,318.30 $1,318.30 $5,506.85 19.06%
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$1,318.30 $1,318.30
$2,178.50 $2,178.50 $2,921.50 42.72%
$0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
$2,178.50 $2,178.50
$104,000.00 $104,000.00 $0.00  100.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $104,000.00 0.00%
$104,000.00 $104,000.00

55



CITY OF LEXINGTON 02/09/23 3:20 PM

Page 2
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual©
January 2023
2023
2023 January 2023 2023 % YTD
R S et T AU amount YID Balance e
FUND 551 16 NORTH METRO GO
Revenue $4,106.72 $0.00 $0.00 $4,106.72 0.00%
Expenditure $4,106.72 $0.00 $0.00 $4,106.72 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 591 14 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $73,820.74 $0.00 $0.00 $73,820.74 0.00%
Expenditure $61,514.95 $55,824.30 $55,824.30 $5,690.65 90.75%
-$55,824.30 -$55,824.30
FUND 592 15 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $104,377.34 $2,792.25 $2,792.25 $101,585.09 2.68%
Expenditure $108,675.00 $94,700.00 $94,700.00 $13,975.00 87.14%
-$91,907.75 -$91,907.75
FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Revenue $3,898,900.00 $241,686.35 $241,686.35 $3,657,213.65 6.20%
Expenditure $3,829,794.24 $301,671.80 $301,671.80 $3,528,122.44 7.88%
-$59,985.45 -$50,985.45
FUND 651 STORM WATER FUND
Revenue $74,207.56 $0.00 $0.00 $74,207.56 0.00%
Expenditure $96,348.13 $13,973.95 $13,973.95 $82,374.18 14.50%
-$13,973.95 -$13,973.95
FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue $245,025.00 $0.00 $0.00 $245,025.00 0.00%
Expenditure $271,721.60 $40,687.38 $40,687.38 $231,034.22 14.97%
-$40,687.38 -$40,687.38
FUND 770 SEWER FUND
Revenue $291,000.00 $2,916.94 $2,916.94 $288,083.06 1.00%
Expenditure $504,003.47 $155,025.92 $155,025.92 $349,067.55 30.75%
-$152,108.98 -$152,108.98
Report Total -$556,814.80 -$556,814.80
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 23-07

Resolution Ordering Improvement and Preparation of Plans

WHEREAS, a resolution of the city council adopted the 19" day of January, 2023, fixed a date for
a council hearing on Improvement called 2023 Street Improvements, the proposed improvement
of the following streets:

Dunlap Avenue between Restwood Road and Flowerfield Road:

WHEREAS, ten days’ mailed notice and two weeks’ published notice of the hearing was given,
and the hearing was held thereon on the 16" day of February 2023, at which all persons desiring
to be heard were given an opportunity to be heard thereon,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON,
MINNESOTA:

1. Such improvement is necessary, cost-effective, and feasible as detailed in the feasibility
report.

2. Such improvement is hereby ordered as proposed in the council resolution adopted 16% day
of February 2023

3. MSA Professional Services, Inc. is hereby designated as the engineer for this improvement.
The engineer shall prepare plans and specifications for the making of such improvement.

4. The city council declares its official intent to reimburse itself for the costs of the improvement
from the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds.

Adopted by the council this 16" day of February 2023.

Gary Grote, Mayor

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NO. 23-02
AN ORDINANCE REGARDING NATIVE LANDSCAPE
WHEREAS, the first reading of this Ordinance occurred on February 2, 2023.
WHEREAS, the second reading of this Ordinance occurred on February 16, 2023.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:

Subdivision 1. Chapter 7 of the Lexington Code of Ordinances shall reflect the
following changes.

Section 7.01 Definitions

MEADOW VEGETATION: Grasses and flowering broadleaf plants that are
native to, or adapted to, the state of Minnesota, and that are commonly found in
meadow and prairie plant communities, except weeds.

NOXIOUS WEEDS: Those plants so categorized by the state of Minnesota under
Minnesota statutes 18.75 - 18.91 and listed on the "noxious weeds list" published
by the Minnesota department of agriculture.

REGULARLY CUT: Mowing or otherwise cutting weeds or grass so that it does
not exceed six inches (6") in length.

TURF GRASSES: Grasses commonly used in regularly cut lawn areas, such as
bluegrass, fescue and rye grass blends, and nonwoody vegetation interspersed
with them.

WEEDS: Shall be construed to mean and include all noxious weeds as defined by
the statutes of the state of Minnesota to include, but not be limited to: buffalo bur,.
burdock, common cocklebur, crabgrass, dandelions, jimsonweed, quack grass,
common and giant ragweed, field sandbur, velvetleaf, and wild sunflower, and all
such useless and troublesome plants as are commonly known as weeds to the
general public. Weeds also include anything that is horticulturally out of place.
For example, a tree seedling is a weed in a vegetable garden.
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SECTION 7.10. REGULATION OF GRASS, WEEDS, AND TREES.

gk

Subdivision 3. Duty of Property Owners to Cut Grass and Weeds and Maintain
Trees and Shrubs. Every owner of property abutting on any street shall cause the
grass and weeds to be cut from the line of such property nearest to such street to
the center of such street. If the grass or weeds in such a place attain a height in
excess of six inches it shall be prima facie evidence of a failure to comply with
this Section. Every owner of property abutting on any street shall, subject to the
provision herein requiring a permit therefore, trim, cut and otherwise maintain all
trees and shrubs from the line of such property nearest to such street to the center
of such street.

Subdivision 4. Weeds and grass. (A) All weeds or growing grass upon any lot,
parcel of land, or adjacent right-of-way area in the city to a height greater than six
inches, or which have gone or are about to go to seed, are hereby declared to be a
nuisance and a detriment to the good order of the city with the following
exceptions:

1. Meadow vegetation shown on an approved landscape plan as

defined herein;

2. Natural wooded areas;

3. Wetlands, ponds or rain gardens; and

4. Areas where mowing is prohibited by easement or law.

(B) Landscape Plan: A property owner may establish that a plant or plants are not
horticulturally out of place by providing a written landscape plan for the area in
question, complete with a listing and locations of plant species. The plants
specifically defined as noxious weeds may not be included within the landscape
plan. Vegetation that does not comply with this plan are weeds.

An area may be established pursuant to a landscape plan if:

1. The prior vegetation is eliminated and the meadow vegetation is
planted through transplanting or seed by human or mechanical means;

2. The area is cut at least once per year to a length of no more than six

inches (6"), if weeds cover more than twenty five percent (25%) of the

area;

The area is clearly defined by edging, fence, or similar material;

4. The area is set back not less than twenty feet from the front lot line.
For the purposes of this ordinance, corner lots shall be deemed to have
two front yards;

het
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5. The area is set back not less than five feet from the side and/or rear lot
lines to provide a transition zone. No set back is required on the side or
rear lot lines if:

a. there is a fully opaque fence at least five feet in height installed
between the native plants and the side or rear lot lines; or
b. the native plants abut a neighboring Native Plant Landscape Area.

6. A sign is posted on the property in a location likely to be seen by the
public, advising that a meadow or prairie is being established. This
sign is required only if the meadow vegetation is in an area likely to be
seen by the public. This sign must be in addition to any sign permitted
by the Sign Ordinance but must be no smaller than ten inches (10")
square, no larger than one square foot, and no higher than three feet
(3" tall.

Subdivision 5. Zoning Permit: An approved landscape plan shall be incorporated
into an biannual zoning permit. The City Administrator or his designee shall
examine proposed landscape plans and issue a zoning permit when the elements
of a plan meet the criteria set forth in this section. The zoning permit shall be
subject to suspension or revocation if any vegetation grown on the lot, parcel of
land, or adjacent right-of-way area does not conform to the approved landscape
plan or otherwise violates law or regulation.

Subdivision 6. City May Order Work Done. The City may, in cases of failure to
comply with this Section, perform such work with employees of the City, keeping
an accurate account of the cost thereof for each lot, piece or parcel of land
abutting upon such street.

Subdivision 7. Assessment. If such maintenance work is performed by the City as
set forth in the foregoing Subdivision, the Clerk shall forthwith upon completion
thereof ascertain the cost attributable to each lot, piece or parcel of abutting land.
The Clerk shall, at the next regular meeting thereof, present such certificate to the
Council and obtain its approval thereof. When such certificate has been approved
it shall be extended as to the cost therein stated as a special assessment against
such abutting land and such special assessment shall, at the time of certifying
taxes to the County Auditor, be certified for collection as other special
assessments are certified and collected.

Subdivision 2. Chapter 10 of the Lexington Code of Ordinances shall reflect the

following changes.

SECTION 10.33. MAINTENANCE OF PRIVATE PROPERTY.

Subd. 1. Owner Responsibilities. It is the primary responsibility of any
owner or occupant of any lot or parcel of land to maintain any weeds or grass
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growing thereon at a height of not more than six (6) inches; to remove all public

health or safety hazards there from; to install or repair water service lines thereon;

and to treat or remove insect-infested or diseased trees thereon. The maintenance

requirements of this paragraph shall be consistent with the requirements

contained in Section 7.10 of this Code of Ordinances.

Subdivision 3. Chapter 15 of the Lexington Code of Ordinances shall reflect the
following changes.

SECTION 15.103. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.

Sﬁbd. 1. General Requirements. No person shall occupy as owner,
occupant or let another for occupancy any dwelling or rooming unit for the
purpose of living therein which does not comply with the following requirements.

* %k sk

N. Maintenance of Grass, Weeds, Trees and Shrubs. Every owner of property
abutting on any street shall cause the grass and weeds to be cut from the line
of such property nearest to such street to the center of such street. If the
grass or weeds in such a place attain a height in excess of six-inches it shall
be prima facie evidence of a failure to comply with this Subdivision. Every
owner of property abutting on any street shall, subject to the provision
herein requiring a permit therefore, trim, cut and otherwise maintain all
trees and shrubs from the line of such property nearest to such street to the
center of such street. The maintenance requirements of this paragraph shall
be consistent with the requirements contained in Section 7.10 of this Code
of Ordinances.

Subd. 6. Conditions of Components or Systems of Existing Residential
Structures.

#k g

O. Yard Cover. Exposed areas surrounding (or within) a principal or
accessory structure, including street boulevards which are not devoted to
parking, drives, sidewalks, patios or other such uses, must be landscaped
with grass, shrubs, trees, or other ornamented landscape material. Such
landscaping shall be maintained in good condition and free of noxious
weeds. Weeds, including tall grass, may not exceed six inches in height.
The maintenance requirements of this paragraph shall be consistent with
the requirements contained in Section 7.10 of this Code of Ordinances.

Subdivision 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
adoption and publication as required by law.

Subdivision 5. Summary Publication.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Lexington, due to the lengthy nature of this Ordinance does direct that this title and
summary be prepared for publication pursuant to Minn. Stat. 412.191, Subd. 4

The Council finds that the following text clearly informs the public of the intent
and effect of Ordinance 23-02, and hereby approves the following summary text for
publication:

“SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE 23-02.

AN ORDINANCE R EGARDING NATIVE LANDSCAPE, was approved by
the Lexington City Council on February 16, 2023. This Ordinance revised property
management requirements allowing for native vegetation.

NOTICE: the full text of Ordinance 23-02 and its attachments are available for
public inspection at Lexington City Hall located at 9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington,
MN 55014, during regular office hours.”

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lexington this 16th day of February, 2023.

Gary Grote, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator

Published in the Quad Press on ##,2023
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